
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee to be held 
on Thursday, 25 November 2021 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Civic Offices, Gloucester 
Square, Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Standards and Audit Committee held on 16 
September 2021 as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
(i) To receive declarations of interest from Members and Officers in respect of any item to 

be considered at the meeting.
(ii) In accordance with the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Director of Legal and 

Democratic Services, Joanne McIntosh, declares a disclosable personal interest (non-
pecuniary) interest in any items concerning the companies of which she is a Council-
appointed director.  The companies are listed in the attached schedule.  The interests 
are such that Mrs McIntosh may advise the Committee on those items.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declares a disclosable personal interest (pecuniary) in any items including reference to 
Woking Football Club, arising from her husband holding a small shareholding in the 

Public Document Pack



Club.  The interests are such that Mrs Clarke may advise the Committee on those 
items.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Recommendation

5. Review of Code of Conduct Arrangements STA21-020 (Pages 7 - 38)
Reporting Person – Joanne McIntosh

6. Public Sector Audit Appointments STA21-021 (Pages 39 - 94)
Reporting Person – Leigh Clarke

Matters for Determination

7. Update on External Audit STA21-017 (Pages 95 - 100)
Reporting Person – Steve Bladen (BDO) / Leigh Clarke

8. Internal Audit Progress Report STA21-018 (Pages 101 - 116)
Reporting Person – Graeme Clarke / Juan Fosco (Mazars)

9. Internal Audit Charter STA21-019 (Pages 117 - 130)
Reporting Person – Graeme Clarke / Juan Fosco (Mazars)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 17 November 2021

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Doug 
Davern on 01483 743018 or email 
doug.davern@woking.gov.uk



Schedule Referred to in Declaration of Interests

Council-appointed directorships

Joanne McIntosh, Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Thameswey Limited
Thameswey Developments Limited
Thameswey Housing Limited
Thameswey Guest Houses Limited

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.





STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 NOVEMBER 2021

REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS

Executive Summary

A review of the Council’s arrangements for dealing with Allegations of Misconduct by Councillors 
under the Localism Act 2011 has been undertaken by the Monitoring Officer to establish whether the 
procedures are fit for purpose and effective. The Monitoring Officer has consulted with Members, 
the Chairman of Standards and Audit Committee and Independent Person. This report outlines the 
proposed changes to the arrangements and recommends them for adoption. 

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That       

(i) the arrangements for dealing with Allegations of Misconduct by 
Councillors under the Localism Act 2011 be adopted; an
[...]
action, if any, it should 

take as a result of the 
Member’s failure to comply 
with the Code of Conduct

Monitoring Officer will prepare a formal decision 
notice in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Standards Hearings Sub-Committee as soon as 

reasonably practicable

The decision notice will set out the reason for 
the decision and be sent to the Complainant and 

to the MemberPage 36



STA21-021

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 NOVEMBER 2021

PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT APPOINTMENTS

Executive Summary

The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the audit of the 
2022/23 accounts.  The Council opted into the national auditor appointment arrangements 
established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering the accounts for 
2018/19 to 2022/23 and following the procurement BDO LLP were appointed.  

PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits for 2023/24 
to 2027/28.  All local government bodies need to consider whether to arrange their own procurement, 
work in conjunction with other bodies, or join the national scheme administered by PSAA.

Whilst there have been issues with the audit service under the current contract, a local procurement 
would not address the sector wide challenges.  Opting into a sector-wide procurement conducted by 
PSAA has a number of benefits to the Council.  

 Reduction in the procurement costs which would be incurred if the Council managed its own 
process;

 Outside the national arrangements the Council would need to establish its own auditor panel 
with an independent chair and independent members to oversee a local auditor procurement 
and ongoing management of an audit contract; and

 It is the best opportunity to secure the appointment of a qualified, registered auditor - there 
are only nine accredited local audit firms, and a local procurement would be drawing from 
the same limited supply of auditor resources as PSAA’s national procurement.

Under the local audit regulations a decision of full Council is required to opt into the national auditor 
appointment arrangements.  The opt-in period starts on 22 September 2021 and closes on 11 March 
2022. To opt into the national scheme from 2023/24, the Council needs to return completed opt-in 
documents to PSAA by 11 March 2022.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL That the Council opts into the sector-led appointment of 
external auditors by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for five financial years 
from 1 April 2023. 

The item(s) above will need to be dealt with by way of a recommendation to Council.

Background Papers: None.

Page 37

Agenda Item 6.



Public Sector Audit Appointments

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Date Published: 17 November 2021

Page 38



Public Sector Audit Appointments

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The current auditor appointment arrangements cover the period up to and including the audit 
of the 2022/23 accounts.  The Council opted into the national auditor appointment 
arrangements established by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the period covering 
the accounts for 2018/19 to 2022/23 and following the procurement BDO LLP were appointed.  

1.2 PSAA is now undertaking a procurement for the next appointing period, covering audits for 
2023/24 to 2027/28.  All local government bodies need to consider whether to arrange their 
own procurement, work in conjunction with other bodies, or join the national scheme 
administered by PSAA.

1.3 Under the local audit regulations a decision of full Council is required to opt into the national 
auditor appointment arrangements.  The opt-in period starts on 22 September 2021 and closes 
on 11 March 2022. To opt into the national scheme from 2023/24, the Council needs to ret
[...]
pointment.  Page 47



 

 

The national scheme from 2023 will build on the range of benefits already available for 

members: 

• transparent and independent auditor appointment via a third party; 

• the best opportunity to secure the appointment of a qualified, registered auditor;  

• appointment, if possible, of the same auditors to bodies involved in significant 

collaboration/joint working initiatives, if the parties believe that it will enhance efficiency;  

• on-going management of any independence issues which may arise; 

• access to a specialist PSAA team with significant experience of working within the context 

of the relevant regulations to appoint auditors, managing contracts with audit firms, and 

setting and determining audit fees;   

• a value for money offer based on minimising PSAA costs and distribution of any surpluses 

to scheme members - in 2019 we returned a total £3.5million to relevant bodies and more 

recently we announced a further distribution of £5.6m in August 2021; 

• collective efficiency savings for the sector through undertaking one major procurement as 

opposed to a multiplicity of smaller procurements;  

• avoids the necessity for local bodies to establish an auditor panel and undertake an auditor 

procurement, enabling time and resources to be deployed on other pressing priorities;  

• updates from PSAA to Section 151 officers and Audit Committee Chairs on a range of 

local audit related matters to inform and support effective auditor-audited body 

relationships; and 

• concerted efforts to work with other stakeholders to develop a more sustainable local audit 

market. 

We are committed to keep developing our scheme, taking into account feedback from scheme 

members, suppliers and other stakeholders, and learning from the collective post-2018 

experience. This work is ongoing, and we have taken a number of initiatives to improve the 

operation of the scheme for the benefit of all parties.  

Importantly we
[...]
ive Summary

Attached is an update from the Council’s External Auditor, BDO, on the progress of the External 
Audit.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the update be received.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Email: leigh.clarke@woking.gov.uk, Extn: 3277 

Date Published: 17 November 2021

Page 53

Agenda Item 7.





Report to the Standards & Audit Committee

WOKING BOROUGH COUNCIL
Audit Progress Report

P
age 55



2 | BDO LLPWoking Borough Council - Audit Progress Report

The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Standards and Audit 
Committee with an update on the progress of our 2019/20 and 2020/21 
audits.

This report is an integral part of our communication strategy with you, a 
strategy which is designed to ensure effective two-way communication 
throughout the audit process with those charged with governance. 

We look forward to discussing this report with you at the Standards and 
Audit Committee meeting on 25 November and to receiving your input.  In 
the meantime if you would like to discuss any aspects of this report in 
advance of the meeting we would be pleased to do so. 

2019/20 audit

At the September 2021 meeting of the Committee I noted that we expected 
to be in a position to report the results of our 2019/20 audit to the 
November meeting. We are not yet in a position to do this. A number of 
factors have contributed to this, including the availability of our staff, and 
the ability of the Council to prepare group financial statements.

We will be undertaking further work on the Woking audit during November 
and December 2021. This will enable us to make further progress on testing 
the transactions and balances within the Council’s single entity financial 
statements.

Members will a
[...]
 expectations from Council Leadership Team (CLT).

As previously reported in September to the Committee, the Victoria Square 
audit was replaced by the HIF Project review. Also, as previously reported, 
there were two audits from the plan (allocated in Q2) that did not start as 
initially planned. These are:

• Careline: The Health & Wellbeing Manager and Housing Director 
requested the audit be deferred to Q2 in 2022 due to the Operational 
Manager being off-sick and also, the service changing their contracted 
provider in April 2022. We discussed and agreed with the Finance Director 

that this audit will be re-scheduled to start in Q2 next year to ensure the 
audit provides the most value. 

• ThamesWey Corporate Debt Management: Following discussions with 
ThamesWey’s Chief Financial Officer, this audit will be included in next 
year’s IA Plan. The scope was not considered a priority and concerns 
initially raised during January 2021 were now addressed. We discussed 
and agreed with the Finance Director that this audit will be re-scheduled 
for next year.

The table below provides a summary of progress relevant to the 2021/22 
Plan:

As of 5 November 2021, 53% of the Plan was delivered to at least draft 
report stage or being delivered with work in progress. Further detail of the 
audits, progress and timing, is included in Appendix A1 of this report.

03 Audit Reports Issued
We have four categories by which we classify internal audit assurance over 
the processes we examine: Substantial, Moderate, Limited or 
Unsatisfactory reviews.   Further details on these categorises is included at 
Appendix A3.

In our previous Progress Report for (September 2021) we highlighted five 
reports at draft stage. Three of these had now been finalised (Capita Open 
Housing, OSC Effectiveness Review and Insurance). However, a further two 
reports remain at draft (Covid-19 Lessons Learned and Risk Management). 

Audit Status Number of 
reviews Percentage %

Finalised 3 18%
Draft 2 12%
Fieldwork in progress 4 23%
Not yet started 8 47%
Total 17 100%

P
age 63



Woking BC - Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 – November 2021                           Page 2

1

2

Low 
Mediu
m
High

2017 - 2019

1

3

1

2020/21

Council Officers had been reminded of the outstanding reports and this has 
also been escalated with the Finance Director. 

Three further reports were issued in the period since the last Committee, 
two of which had been finalised (Homesafe Plus and Housing Benefits). The 
remaining report draft relates to the HIF Project.

The table below shows the reports outstanding and also those issued in the 
period:

Recommendations by 
PriorityAudit Title Assurance 

Opinion
High Medium Low

2020/2021 Internal Audit Plan

Covid-19 Lessons 
Learned* N/A - Advisory - - -

Risk Management* Satisfactory - 4 1

Capita Open Housing 
(IT) Satisfactory - 7 -

2021/2022 Internal Audit Plan

Insurance Limited - 6 2

OSC Effectiveness 
Review N/A - Advisory - - -

Homesafe Plus Moderate - 1 1

Housing Benefits Substantial - - 1

HIF Project* Limited 3 3 -

Total 3 21 5
* Draft reports currently awaiting management responses, which may lead to 
changes in content, including assurance levels and/or recommendations

Internal Audit categorises recommendations as High, Medium or Low 
priority to differentiate between the types of recommendation made. These 

categories give management an indication of the importance and urgency 
of implementing the recommendations.

As shown in the table above, three High Priority recommendations were 
raised in the draft report which has been shared with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for their meeting on 22 November. Further details of 
recommendations raised can be found in the summary reports for each audit 
provided separately to Members.

04 Follow-Ups
Since the last Committee meeting, the Council’s Action Management 
system has continued to be populated with new recommendations from 
finalised internal audit 
[...]
sses in the framework of governance, risk management and control such 
that it could be or could become inadequate and ineffective.

Unsatisfactory There are fundamental weaknesses in the framework of governance, risk management and control 
such that it is inadequate and ineffective or is likely to fail.

Definitions of Recommendations

Priority Definition Action required

High (Fundamental) Significant weakness in governance, risk 
management and control that if unresolved 
exposes the organisation to an unacceptable 
level of residual risk.

Remedial action must be taken urgently and 
within an agreed timescale.

Medium (Significant) Weakness in governance, risk management and 
control that if unresolved exposes the 
organisation to a high level of residual risk.

Remedial action should be taken at the earliest 
opportunity and within an agreed timescale.

Low (Housekeeping) Scope for improvement in governance, risk 
management and control.

Remedial action should be prioritised and 
undertaken within an agreed timescale.

P
age 73



Woking BC - Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 – November 2021                           Page 12

A4 Demystifying ESG – A pathway to enhance social value in the public and social 
sector  

Our latest research, based on a survey of 57 public and social sector leaders, highlights the challenges and progress being made with ESG. The report is 
available to download via the link below and focusses on the issues specifically faced by public and social sector organisations.  

P
age 74

https://pages.mazars.co.uk/demystifyingesgreport


STA21-019

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE – 25 NOVEMBER 2021

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

Executive Summary

The Internal Audit Charter (Charter) is a formal document that defines the Internal Audit’s purpose, 
authority, and responsibility and is required under the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
The Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, including the nature of the Head 
of Internal Audit’s functional reporting relationship with the Standards and Audit Committee; authorises 
access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the performance of engagements; and 
defines the scope of Internal Audit’s activities.

Best practice is for the Charter to be presented annually for approval and which is set out at Appendix 1.

Whilst there has been some minor updates by way of abbreviations of key terms, the substantive content 
of the Charter has not changed from the one presented and approved in November 2020.  

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE That the Internal Audit Charter be approved.

The Committee has the authority to determine the recommendation(s) set out above.

Background Papers: None.

Reporting Person: Graeme Clarke, Director, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk 
Juan Fosco, Manager, Mazars LLP
E-Mail: juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk

Contact Person: Leigh Clarke, Finance Director
Ext. 3277, E-Mail: Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk

Date Published: 17 November 2021

Page 75

Agenda Item 9.

mailto:graeme.clarke@mazars.co.uk
mailto:juan.fosco@mazars.co.uk
mailto:Leigh.Clarke@woking.gov.uk


Internal Audit Charter

Page 76



Internal Audit Charter

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The Internal Audit Charter (Charter) is a formal document that defines the Internal Audit’s purpose, 
authority, and responsibility and is required under the UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS). The Charter establishes Internal Audit’s position within the organisation, including the 
nature of the Head of Internal Audit’s functional reporting relationship with the Standards and Audit 
Committee (SAC); authorises access to records, personnel and physical properties relevant to the 
performance of engagements; and defines the scope of Internal Audit’s activities.  

1.2 Best practice is for the Charter to be presented annually for approval and which is set out at Appendix 
1. This is presented to t
[...]
ternal Audit may enter Council property and has unrestricted access to all locations 
and officers where necessary on-demand and without prior notice. The right of access to other bodies 
funded by the Council should be set out in funding conditions.

Any restriction (management or other) on the scope of Internal Audit’s activities will be reported to 
the SAC.

Internal Audit is accountable for the safekeeping and confidentiality of any information and assets 
acquired in its duties and execution of its responsibilities.

Internal Audit will consider all requests from the external auditors for access to any information, files 
or working papers obtained or prepared during audit work that has been finalised and which external 
audit would need to discharge their responsibilities.

Page 81



Internal Audit Charter

Responsibility
The HoIA is required to provide an annual opinion to the Council and the Chief Finance Officer and 
the Chief Executive, through the SAC, on the adequacy and the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, control and governance processes. To achieve this, Internal Audit will:

 Coordinate assurance activities with other assurance providers (such as the external auditors, 
etc.) such that the assurance needs of the Council, regulators and other stakeholders are met in 
the most effective way.

 Evaluate and assess the implications of new or changing systems, products, services, operations 
and control processes.

 Carry out assurance and consulting activities across all aspects of the Council’s business based 
on a risk-based plan agreed with the SAC.

 Provide the Chief Finance Officer, Chief Executive and other officers with reasonable, but not 
absolute, assurance as to the adequacy and effectiveness of the key controls associated with 
the management of risk in the area being audited.

 Issue periodic reports to the CLT and the SAC summarising results of assurance activities.

 Promote an anti-fraud, anti-bribery and anti-corruptio
[...]
 that auditors preserve and enhance their knowledge, skills and 
audit competencies to deliver the risk-based plan. The HoIA is required to hold a professional 
qualification (CMIIA, CCAB or equivalent) and be suitably experienced.

Performance Measures
In seeking to establish a service that is continually improving, we acknowledge it is essential that we 
agree on measures by which Internal Audit should demonstrate both that it is meeting the Council’s 
requirements and improving over the life of the contract. This will be both through quantifiable factors 
within Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and additionally through a number of measures to further 
seek to establish the value derived from internal audit. These measures had been agreed with the 
SAC and Chief Finance Officer in March 2021.

Page 87




	Agenda
	3. Declarations of Interest
	5. Review of Code of Conduct Arrangements STA21-020
	Appendix 1 - Arrangements for dealing with Allegations of Misconduct by Councillors under the Localism Act 2011
	Arrangements paper - appendix 1 (complaints form)
	Arrangements paper - appendix 2 (assessment)
	Arrangements paper - appendix 3 (Sub-Committee guidance)
	Appendix 2 - Code of Conduct Complaints Flowchart

	6. Public Sector Audit Appointments STA21-021
	Appendix 1 - Invitation
	Appendix 1 - Notice of Acceptance
	Appendix 2 - Prospectus
	Appendix 3 - Procurement-Strategy

	7. Update on External Audit STA21-017
	Woking Borough Council - External Audit Progress Report

	8. Internal Audit Progress Report STA21-018
	9. Internal Audit Charter STA21-019



Minutes of the meeting


Standards and Audit Committee 25 November 2021

230

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

STANDARDS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

held on 25 November 2021
Present:

Mrs C Storey (Chair)
Cllr D E Hughes (Vice-Chair)

Cllr N Martin
Cllr D Roberts

Cllr M A Whitehand

Absent: Councillors M A Bridgeman

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the Committee held on 16 September 2021 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mary Bridgeman and the Director of 
Legal and Democratic Services, Joanne McIntosh, with Kuldip Channa from Legal Services 
attending in her place.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, the Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, 
declared a disclosable personal interest (pecuniary) in any items including reference to 
Woking Football Club, arising from her husband holding a small shareholding in the Club.  
The interests were such that Mrs Clarke could advise the Committee on those items.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. REVIEW OF CODE OF CONDUCT ARRANGEMENTS STA21-020 

The Chairman reported that as Joanne McIntosh had been unable to attend the meeting, it 
had been agreed that the Review of Code of Conduct Arrangements item be deferred to 
the next meeting of the Committee.  Members had been asked to circulate comments on 
the report circulated in advance of a substantive debate at the next meeting.

RESOLVED



Standards and Audit Committee 25 November 2021

231

That the item be deferred to the meeting of the Committee on 3 March 2022.

6. PUBLIC SECTOR AUDIT APPOINTMENTS STA21-021 

The Finance Director, Leigh Clarke, reported that the report before the Committee related 
to the procurement process for the appointment of external auditors for audits taking place 
from 2023/24 to 2027/28.  All local government bodies were required to consider whether 
to arrange their own procurement, work in conjunction with other bodies, or join the 
national scheme administered by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA).  

The report set out the options before the Committee and that the recommendation was that 
the Council opted into the sector-led appointment of external auditors by PSAA for five 
years from 1 April 2023.  The option was noted to have a number of benefits to the Council, 
including the reduction in the procurements costs incurred; no requirement to set up a 
separate auditor panel and manage an audit contract; and the best opportunity to secure 
the appointment of a qualified, registered auditor.

The Committee unanimously supported the proposal for recommendation to Full Council.

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL

That the Council opts into the sector-led appointment of external auditors 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for five financial years from 
1 April 2023.

7. UPDATE ON EXTERNAL AUDIT STA21-017 

The Chairman welcomed Steve Bladen from BDO to the meeting for an update on the 
progress of the External Audit for the 2019/20 and subsequently 2020/21 accounts.  Steve 
advised that previously it had been hoped to bring a final report to this meeting setting out 
the results of the Audit.  Unfortunately this had not been possible due to resourcing issues 
at BDO, and Steve noted that the Council’s Group accounts were required to be signed off 
before an audit opinion could be provided.  Across the sector the situation was challenging 
with audits taking longer than expected, adversely affected by the pandemic.  It was noted 
that the Council’s subsidiary accounts had been signed off recently, with consolidation into 
the group accounts to take place.

Work had resumed by BDO last week around the valuations of property, plant and 
equipment alongside valuations, with activity to take place next week on the Collection 
Fund.  It was difficult to say definitively when the Audit would be completed, however it was 
hoped to be early next year.  There were no significant matters of concern to bring to the 
Committee’s attention.  

The Chairman stated that the situation was extremely disappointing, leaving aside the 
Council’s group accounts, as at the September meeting of the Committee assurance had 
been provided by BDO that the team was resourced and ready to continue with the audit.  
That had not happened and the resource had only been recently applied.  The Council 
needed to have reliance on its auditors, however to find now that the planned work was 
only just beginning was of great concern.  

It was noted that the work currently taking place should be completed within the two weeks 
that the BDO team were onsite.  Steve acknowledged the frustrations that the Committee 
felt, stating that the BDO had been prioritising its resources and that the consolidation of 
group accounts was required for its opinion.  However, the Chairman noted that the 



Standards and Audit Committee 25 November 2021

232

position was known at the September meeting and that the Committee had been advised 
that resources would be in place shortly afterwards.

Regarding the 2020/21 Audit, BDO staff had been resourced to begin work in January with 
the aim of having continuity in the Audit team.  In the event that the accounts for 2019/20 
had not been completed the staff time would be reallocated to this Audit, which BDO would 
need to complete before beginning the 2020/21 Audit.

Members expressed disappointment at the current position.  It was noted that BDO would 
review the work of the Thameswey subsidiary companies’ auditor and deal with comments 
made regarding the judgements reached, noting BDO would provide an opinion on going 
concern and any risks of fraud for the group accounts as a whole.  Auditing standards 
required oversight of the subsidiary auditor and their working files, as the balances of the 
subsidiary accounts would form part of the group balance sheet.  As the subsidiary year 
accounts had a December year end and the Council had a March year end, movements 
between the subsidiary and Council accounts would also be audited.  

Reference was made to comments and concerns made by the subsidiary auditor as part of 
the Thameswey accounts and it was noted that BDO would have regard to how the Council 
oversaw its subsidiaries, however it was too early in the process for BDO to comment on 
such statements.  It was suggested whether it would be appropriate for the Committee to 
meet with the subsidiary’s auditors and the matter would be considered by the Chairman 
and Leigh outside the meeting, noting that the auditors reported to the Directors at 
Thameswey and did not have a relationship with the Council, although the Council was the 
major shareholder in Thameswey.  It was noted that the Thameswey group had expanded 
significantly over the past few years and so would involve more work for the subsidiary 
auditors to provide their opinion.  

The Council had initiated a Financial Review of the Borough’s assets due next year, and 
Leigh confirmed that the appointed firm for the Review, EY, would be contacting BDO as 
part of the process to share knowledge and avoid duplication.  EY had been provided with 
valuations as at 31 March 2021, which BDO would not have started work on as yet.

The Committee noted that auditing accounts from a couple of years ago was harder as the 
working papers would have been prepared some time ago and there may have been some 
staff turnover.  Steve stated that it was hoped that the auditing sector would have caught 
up by 2023, although it was difficult to predict so far ahead.  

A question was raised over loan finance to Moyallen stated on the Companies House 
website, and it was agreed to clarify the situation outside the meeting.  Steve confirmed 
that as part of the value for money work BDO reviewed the Council’s Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and had no significant concerns to raise over its financial standing.

Noting that the next meeting of the Committee was due to take place in March 2021, the 
Chairman asked Steve to provide early notice of any further issues in the interim, and it 
was anticipated that the groundwork planned for the next couple of weeks would be 
completed on time, leading to a sign-off of the accounts early in the New Year.  The 
Chairman thanked Steve for attending the meeting and for his update.

RESOLVED

That the update be received.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT STA21-018 



Standards and Audit Committee 25 November 2021

233

Juan Fosco, Internal Audit Manager of Mazars, introduced the Internal Audit Progress 
Report which contained work up to 5 November 2021.  Progress remained good, with all 
activity for quarters two and three being finalised, at draft report stage or in progress. 

As reported at the meeting in September, the Victoria Square Audit had been replaced by 
the HIF Audit, and the Audits planned for Careline and Thameswey Corporate Debt 
Management had been delayed.  A total of 53% of the plan had been delivered to draft 
report stage or were in progress,  Three Audits had been finalised since the last meeting:  
Capital Open Housing; Overview and Scrutiny Committee Effectiveness Review; and 
Insurance.  

Management actions for Capital Open Housing were being revisited following consideration 
by the Council’s Corporate Leadership Team (CLT).  Two reports remained at draft report 
stage:  Covid-19 Lessons Learned and Risk Management. Three reports had been issued 
since the last meeting, two of which had been finalised:  Homesafe Plus and Housing 
Benefits.  The remaining report related to the HIF Project, which was currently in draft and 
contained three high priority recommendations.  

There had been eight outstanding recommendations which had passed their initially agreed 
implementation dates, three of which were classed as high priority relating to Counter 
Fraud and PCI Security Standards.

Following a request by the Chairman, for audits not yet having been cleared by CLT, it was 
agreed that they should be shown as draft and not final in the report, as they would not yet 
be available through the Members’ Ipads.

In relation to the over-arching question of risk governance and project management, it was 
questioned whether there was a thematic piece of work to be carried out across the 
Council and it was agreed that it would be considered as part of next year’s plan.  Leigh 
added that much work had been taken place over the past year on the issue of risk in the 
organisation.  An Audit of Insurance had last been audited in 2013/14 and it was felt that it 
should be carried out more regularly, at least every two years.  

The Thameswey Corporate Debt Management report to be deferred was noted to be on 
the basis that the company’s Chief Financial Officer did not see any immediate concern in 
the debt position of the subsidiary, however the purpose of the Audit was to consider the 
effectiveness of debt recovery as opposed to the debt position of the company.  It would be 
included within the Internal Audit plan for next year.

Members noted the importance of the HIF Audit and expressed concern that there had 
been issues highlighted such as project management and risk assessments, and it was 
noted that the recommendations arising from the report would continue to be followed up.  
It was agreed that the name of the Overview and Scrutiny Effectiveness Review Audit be 
amended to the Overview and Scrutiny Resourcing Review.

RESOLVED

That the update be received.

9. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER STA21-019 

Juan Fosco introduced the Internal Audit Charter which defined the Internal Audit’s 
purpose, authority, and responsibility and was required under the UK Public Sector Internal 



Standards and Audit Committee 25 November 2021

234

Audit Standards.  The Chairman referred to the section entitled ‘Authority and Access to 
Records, Assets and Personnel’ and it was agreed to clarify whether checks were made to 
funding conditions to ascertain whether they contained information on the right of access to 
other bodies funded by the Council.

RESOLVED

That the Internal Audit Charter be approved.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


